
 

 

 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY BOARD 

 

Date: Wednesday 22nd February, 2023 
Time: 10.00 am 

Venue: Mandela Committee Room 

 
AGENDA 

 
 
1.   Apologies for Absence 

 
  

2.   Declarations of Interest 
 

  

3.   Executive Forward Work Programme 
 

 3 - 16 

4.   Corporate Performance Update: Quarter Three 2022-2023 
 

 17 - 54 

5.   Revenue and Capital Budget - Projected Outturn Position as 
at Quarter Three 2022/23 
 

 55 - 92 

6.   Children's Finance Improvement Plan 
 
For Overview and Scrutiny Board to receive and consider the 
Children’s Finance Improvement Plan as approved by 
Executive on 14 February 2023. 
 

 93 - 108 

7.   The Statutory Finance Report (Section 25 report) 
 
For Overview and Scrutiny Board to receive and consider the 
Statutory Report of the Chief Finance Officer as noted by 
Executive on 14 February 2023. 
 

 109 - 122 

8.   Mayoral Budget Proposals 2023/24, MTFP and Investment 
Strategy, including outcome of Consultation 
 
For Overview and Scrutiny Board to receive and consider the 
Revenue Budget, Council Tax, MTFP and Capital Strategy 
2023-24 as approved by Executive on 14 February 2023. 
 

 123 - 308 

9.   Final Report of the Children and Young People's Learning 
Scrutiny Panel 
 

 309 - 326 

10.   Final Report of the Culture and Communities Scrutiny Panel 
 

 327 - 334 

Page 1



 

11.   Scrutiny Chairs Update 
 

  

12.   Any other urgent items which, in the opinion of the Chair, may 
be considered. 
 
 

  

 
Charlotte Benjamin 
Director of Legal and Governance Services 

 
Town Hall 
Middlesbrough 
Tuesday 14 February 2023 
 
MEMBERSHIP 
 
Councillors M Saunders (Chair), T Mawston (Vice-Chair), R Arundale, C Cooke, 
D Davison, C Hobson, B Hubbard, D Jones, D McCabe, C McIntyre, J Platt, M Storey and 
J Thompson 
 
Assistance in accessing information 
 
Should you have any queries on accessing the Agenda and associated information 
please contact Scott Bonner, 01642 729708, scott_bonner@middlesbrough.gov.
[...]
etter attendance. 

 
Conclusions: ETE in the youth justice system  
 

70. Overall, the guide identified that expectations were met in relation to ETE when the following 
are in place: 

Page 321



14 

 

 
 coordinated leadership, with representation from all relevant parties and a shared 

ambition around ETE for all children; 
 robust information-exchange between partners; 
 multi-agency ownership and responsibility in contributing to ETE provision;  
 a vigorous analysis and use of management information and data to inform ETE service 

delivery; 
 specialist assessments of speech, language and communication needs, which support 

the child and mitigate barriers to ETE; and 
 a skilled practitioner group that can meaningfully support children with ETE. 

 
Annual report: inspection of youth offending services (2019-2020) 
 

71. In 2020 an annual report was published by HM Inspectorate of Probation6. The report stated 
that in Leicester, there is evidence of good work to support children with special educational 
needs and disabilities. Educational psychologists are linked to the YOT and work alongside 
colleagues who are based in the school, so that schools feel supported in managing 
children’s behaviour. Each child who goes into custody is allocated an educational 
psychologist to ensure that their educational needs are being met, especially during the 
transition periods into and out of custody. There is a ‘fair access panel’, which is attended by 
senior leaders from all schools, including the academies. The YOT education worker attends 
the panel to advocate for the child, and the school must demonstrate that it has done all it 
can before it considers exclusion. The schools hold each other to account for any 
exclusions, and each school must seek support from the pupil referral unit before an 
exclusion is agreed. 

 
ADDITIONAL INFORMATION 
 

72. During the course of the scrutiny panel’s investigations, information came to light which, 
while not dir
[...]
known to youth justice services - both school age and over-16s - encounter 
challenges in accessing education, training and employment (ETE). Young people in the 
youth justice system have often experienced multiple adverse childhood experiences 
and consequently there can be numerous and complex reasons contributing to a young 
person not attending school and / or being excluded. Problems with schooling can have 
a lasting negative effect on an individual’s further education, training or employment, 
thus affecting their life chances. The links between young people’s education and 
involvement in criminal behaviour is clearly an important issue, which requires a robust 
response. 

 
Reacting Swiftly and Firmly to Early Signs of Criminal Behaviour 
 

b) In the last year there has been an increase in partnership working between the STYJS 
and schools in Middlesbrough and a contextual safeguarding approach has been 
promoted. The contextual safeguarding approach aims to encourage partners to share 
information and collectively plan to reduce risk in different settings and enables schools 
to share concerns with Cleveland Police as they arise. It is important that the contextual 
safeguarding approach is reviewed to ensure it delivers a whole-system approach, 
coordinates a multi-agency response to violence and exploitation, allows schools to 
react swiftly and firmly to early signs of criminal behaviour, supports the work of the 
Cleveland Unit for the Reduction of Violence (CURV) and specifically links to improved 
ETE outcomes.  It is vital that the STYJS plays a key role in reviewing the contextual 
safeguarding approach to ensure schools, colleges and other educational settings 
develop a robust and responsive approach to violence and exploitation, which involves 
partner agencies. 
 

c) By supporting young people at risk of exclusion, the STYJS contributes to preventative 
work which minimises the potential for later involvement in criminal justice processes. 

 
The STYJS and ETE 
 

d) Evidence suggests that STYJS staff are working hard to ensure the delivery of a high-
quality, personalised and responsive ETE service for young people involved, or at risk of 
being involved, in the criminal justice system. The STYJS has a strong focus on the 
young person’s needs and a preparedness to engage with education providers to 
achieve the best-possible outcome for them. The STYJS manages each case by 
engaging the young person, parents and carers, taking account of each young person’s 
diverse needs.  

Page 323



16 

 

 
e) A STYJS Education, Training and Employment Specialist (ETE) was appointed in 

August 2020 to improve collaboration and tackle and address periods of absence or 
disengagement from educational services. Evidence suggests that the STYJS ETE 
Specialist is a skilled relationship-builder and meaningful, trusting relationships are 
established to help promote engagement.  Effective joint working has been established 
between the STYJS and the Inclusion and Outreach Service, which ensures a young 
person’s needs are appropriately assessed when planning and implementing any ETE 
delivery. To further enhance the support offered, it would be beneficial for each young 
person who goes into custody to be allocated an educational psychologist to ensure that 
their educational needs are being met, especially during the transition periods into and 
out of custody (see effective practice example from Leicester, which is detailed at 
paragraph 71 of the report). 

 
The STYJS Inclusion Pathway 
 

f) To further enhance partnership working with schools and maximise the likelihood of 
young people engaging successfully in education, the STYJS Inclusion Pathway has 
recently been introduced. Although the intervention is only in its infancy, case studies 
demonstrate that the STYJS is making a direct impact through relationship building, 
addressing barriers, and partnership working where real tangible opportunities are being 
created for young people to engage in education. Evidence suggests that planning for 
ETE is well-informed, holistic and personalised, actively involving the child, their 
parents/carers and the relevant school. This co-creation helps to ensure the education 
plan is individually tailored, allowing the young person to take ownership of achieving 
their goals and means they are more likely to engage with the plan. Although case 
studies demonstrate the positive impact of the STYJS Inclusion Pathway, it is vitally 
important that its impact can be evidenced by data analysis. Subsequently, there is a 
need for data to be collected, analysed and evaluated to demonstrate the impact of the 
intervention on attendance, exclusions and attainment.  

 
Use of Information and Data 
 

g) From April 2023, the STYJS will be required to report on key performance indicators 
(KPIs) relating to education, training and employment (ETE). The future changes to data 
requirements will capture and evidence the impact of offending on educational 
attainment, truancy and exclusion from school and will improve collaborative working 
between the STYJS and schools. However, there is a need for the STYJS to access a 
wealth of local data and information from partners to inform ETE service delivery. The 
use of analytical software, clear data management arrangements and information 
exchange agreements and processes will enable the STYJS to drill down to an 
individual level to determine trends and develop summary dashboards for key areas. It 
is envisaged that reporting of such data will not only recognise the progress of young 
people and their successes but will also assist with identifying barriers and challenges.  

 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

78. The Children and Young People’s Learning Scrutiny Panel recommends to the Executive: 
 

a) That the STYJS supports Children’s Services to undertake a review of Middlesbrough 
Council’s contextual safeguarding/risk outside of the home approaches to ensure 
delivery of a robust and co-ordinated whole-system/multi-agency response to violence 
and exploitation; which: 

 

Page 324



17 

 

 allows schools and education providers to react swiftly and firmly to early signs of 
criminal behaviour; 

 improves ETE outcomes for young people involved in the criminal justice system; 
and 

 supports the work of the Cleveland Unit for the Reduction of Violence (CURV). 
 

b) That each young person who goes into custody is assessed to determine whether an 
educational psychologist should be allocated to them, to ensure their educational needs 
are being met (especially during the transition periods into and out of custody). 

 
c) That data is collected, analysed and evaluated to demonstrate the impact of the STYJS 

Inclusion Pathway on school attendance, exclusions and attainment. 
 

d) That a system, data management arrangements and information exchange agreements 
are put in place to ensure the STYJS can access a wealth of data and information, from 
partner agencies, to:  

 
 drill down to an individual level; 
 determine trends; 
 develop summary dashboards for key areas; 
 report on the progress of young people and their successes; 
 identify barriers and challenges; and 
 improve service delivery.   

 
e) That, in 6 months’ time, the Children and Young People’s Learning Scrutiny Panel 

receives: 
 

 a detailed account of the work that has been undertaken to implement 
recommendations a) to d); and 

 an effective analysis of data from partner agencies (including schools), reporting on:  

 the profile of children/young people who come into contact with the STYJS, their 
needs, challenges and experiences of education; and 

 the STYJS’s performance, specifically the impact of the STYJS Inclusion 
Pathway on school attendance, exclusions and attainment. 

 
ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS 

 
79. The Children and Young People’s Learning Scrutiny Panel would like to thank the following 

individuals for their assistan
[...]
 some posters which were to be distributed within 

Section 51 areas and on social media. This would hopefully bring further attention to 

public of the dangers of off road bikes.  

CONCLUSIONS 

44. Based on the evidence received, the Panel applauds the excellent work being 

undertaken by Cleveland Police, Middlesbrough Council and partners. 

 

Whilst there is excellent work being undertaken, the panel feels councillors and the 

wider community need to take action and promote information on what to do if they 

witness off road bikes. 

 

 

Page 333



8 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS 

45. Based on the evidence gathered during the investigation, and the conclusions above, 

the Culture and Communities Scrutiny Panel makes the following recommendations 

for consideration by the Executive:- 

 

A) That greater awareness is made to councillors and the general public on the dangers 

of off road bikes. The panel recommend that all ward councillors are provided with 

Cleveland police’s crimestoppers/ off road bike posters to promote within their 

community and social media sites.  

 

B) That Cleveland police provide the posters to the Council’s stronger community team 

so that these can be placed on social media sites and within the lovemiddlesbrough 

magazine. 

 

C) That the excellent partnership work with Cleveland Police and the Council continue 

and that the panel receive an update on Operation Endurance/ Edmondson 6 months 

after recommendations have been endorsed.  

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS 

46. The Panel would like to thank the following officers for their assistance in their work: 

 

 Geoff Field, Director of Environment and Community Services 

 Marion Walker, Head of Stronger Communities 

 Dale Metcalf, Operational Community Safety Manager 

 Chief Inspector Wendy Tickler, Cleveland Police (Middlesbrough Neighbourhood 

Policing) 

 Chief Inspector Jon Hagan, Cleveland Police ( Redcar and Cleveland Nieghbourhood 

policing ) 

BACKGROUND PAPERS 

   
47. The following sources were consulted or referred to in preparing this report: 

 

 Minutes of the Culture and Community Scrutiny Panel held on 20 October 
2022 and 17 November  

 Cleveland Police 

 Gazette Live - Chief Inspector condemns 'unacceptable' group on off-road bikes who 
will be 'held accountable', 9 August 2022. 

 
 

COUNCILLOR C MCINTYRE- CHAIR OF CULTURE AND COMMUNITIES SCRUTINY 
PANEL 

 
The membership of the scrutiny panel is as follows: Councillors C McIntyre (Chair), G 
Wilson (Vice-Chair), Z Uddin,  R Arundale, D McCabe, M Nugent, C Dodds and J Rostron 
 
Contact Officer: 
Susie Blood 
Democratic Services Officer 
Telephone: 01642 729645 (direct line) 
Email: Susie_blood@middlesbrough.gov.uk 

Page 334

mailto:Susie_blood@middlesbrough.gov.uk

	Agenda
	3 Executive Forward Work Programme
	Appendix A - Executive Forward Work Programme

	4 Corporate Performance Update: Quarter Three 2022-2023
	Appendix 1 - Executive Actions - Proposed Amendments at Quarter Three 2022-23
	Appendix 2 - Strategic Plan Workplan - Progress at Quarter Three 2022-23
	Appendix 3 - Strategic Plan Workplan - Change Controls
	Appendix 4 - Strategic Risk at Quarter Three 2022-23
	Appendix 5 - Directorate Priorities 2022-23 - Progress at Quarter Three 2022-23

	5 Revenue and Capital Budget - Projected Outturn Position as at Quarter Three 2022/23
	Appendix 1-Q3 Virements
	Appendix 1 for Report

	Appendix 2-Consolidated Investment Strategy
	Sheet1

	Appendix 3-Reserves & Provisions
	Reserves & Provisions


	6 Children's Finance Improvement Plan
	Appendix A - Improvement Plan
	Appendix B - Impact Assessment

	7 The Statutory Finance Report (Section 25 report)
	8 Mayoral Budget Proposals 2023/24, MTFP and Investment Strategy, including outcome of Consultation
	Appendix 1 - Savings
	Appendix 1

	Appendix 1a - Fees & Charges
	Appendix 1a

	Appendix 2 - Savings
	Appendix 2

	Appendix 3 - Budget 23-24
	App 3 Budget Report

	Appendix 4 - Impact Asssessments
	Appendix 5 - Council Ta

Minutes of the meeting


Overview and Scrutiny Board 22 February 2023 
 

 
 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY BOARD 
 
A meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Board was held on Wednesday 22 February 2023. 

 
PRESENT:  
 

Councillors M Saunders (Chair), T Mawston (Vice-Chair), D Davison, C Hobson, 
B Hubbard, D McCabe, C McIntyre, M Storey, J Thompson and G Wilson 
(Substitute for J Platt) 
 

 
PRESENT BY 
INVITATION: 

Councillors A Preston (The Mayor) and S Walker 

 
ALSO IN 
ATTENDANCE: 

  

 
OFFICERS: C Benjamin, S Bonner, G Cooper, L Grabham, A Hoy, A Humble, T Parkinson and 

H Seechurn 
 
APOLOGIES FOR 
ABSENCE: 

Councillors R Arundale, C Cooke, D Jones and J Platt 

 
20/159 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
 There were no declarations of interest received at this point in the meeting.  

 
20/160 EXECUTIVE FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME 

 
 The Chief Executive submitted a report which identified the forthcoming issues to be 

considered by the Executive, as outlined in Appendix A to the report. The report provided the 
Overview and Scrutiny Board with the opportunity to consider whether any item contained 
within the Executive Forward Work Programme should be considered by the Board, or 
referred to a Scrutiny Panel. 
 
ORDERED: the report be noted. 
 

20/161 CORPORATE PERFORMANCE UPDATE: QUARTER THREE 2022-2023 
 

 The Strategic Delivery Manager provided OSB with a verbal overview of the Council’s 
Strategic Plan position at quarter two. The presentation included the following points: 
 

 There was a slight drop in performance at quarter three; 

 In terms of live actions, it was reported that 62% were on track; 

 The Strategic Plan workplan had a corporate standard of 90% achievement, quarter 
three results had seen 84% of actions being on track; 

 In terms of Strategic Risk, quarter three had seen both a continued rationalisation of 
the risk register and the introduction of five new strategic risks, which were detailed in 
the report; and  

 Several corporate priorities were flagged as unachievable which were detailed, along 
with their reasons, in the report.  

 
ORDERED That the information presented be noted.  
 

20/162 REVENUE AND CAPITAL BUDGET - PROJECTED OUTTURN POSITION AS AT 
QUARTER THREE 2022/23 
 

 The Head of Financial Planning and Support provided a verbal overview of the Council’s 
financial position at Quarter Three. 
 
As part of his overview the following points were made: 
 

 Projected outturn stood at approximately £3.3 million lower than that predicted at 



22 February 2023 

 

quarter two;  

 Paragraph 10 of the report detailed the Council’s financial recovery plan and there 
was a need to monitor some capital programmes as they were slipping; 

 Appendix two of the report showed a revised capital outturn of £62 million due to 
slippage in some capital projects;  

 Paragraphs 136-141 of the report detailed the Council’s reserves and issues. Overall, 
the general reserves fund stood at approximately £12 million which was not high.  

 Paragraph 50 of the report summarised the financial position of Children’s Services.  
 
A Member queried if the sale of the Civic Centre would be identified as a capital receipt. It was 
confirmed the Civic Centre was identified as a capital receipt and would be included in the 
next quarterly update.  
 
ORDERED That the information presented be noted.  
 

20/163 CHILDREN'S FINANCE IMPROVEMENT PLAN 
 

 The Head of Procurement and Commissioning presented the Children’s Finance Improvement 
Plan and advised Members that an assessment had been carried out to understand how 
budgets in Children’s Services could be better spent.  
 
The assessment had also looked at significant issues facing Children’s Services, such as 
external placements. It was noted that in these cases the private market had increased its 
prices significantly which had increased costs to the Council.  
 
Another significant issue facing Children’s Services was the high number of agency staff 
employed by the Council, coupled with difficulties in recruiting permanent social workers. 
Difficulties in recruitment were partly attributed to Children’s Services current OfSTED rating 
and a general lack of qualified Social Workers. While the government was looking to make 
changes, including a tie-in of five years before Council staff could work for agencies, there 
was no timescale for this. It was noted that improving Children’s Services financial position 
would be helped by OfSTED’s rating improving.  
 
In relation to paragraph seven of the report, a Member commented they were pleased to see 
efforts being made to reduce agency staff costs and moves to bring fostering services back in-
house. However, the Member also thought this was long overdue.  
 
A Member queried if the introduction of Multi-Purpose teams would consist of existing staff. 
Officers clarified that a new structure would be created for permanent workers and from this a 
more blended approach to working would be created.  
 
In relation to paragraph seven of the report, a Member queried when an additional £9.8 million 
for Children’s Services was first identified. It was clarified the additional money was identified 
during the budget setting exercise in November and December 2022. It was commented that 
a significant amount of the Local Government Settlement Grant would be required for this, 
which had not been included in the budget consultation exercise. It was clarified the additional 
£9.8 million was not new money and had been identified as part of the budget recovery plan.  
 
The Mayor commented the budget consultation exercise was undertaken before the full 
details of the Local Government Settlement Grant were known.   
 
A Member commented the government settlement equated to an additional 9.4% and queried 
what this was in real terms. The additional 9.4% in government grant assumed a 3.99% 
increase in Council Tax. It was also confirmed that the Council, , received an additional £9 
million, approximately. However, much of this was ring-fenced, which in real terms meant the 
Council received approximately £4million in additional funding from government. 
 
The Mayor confirmed it was his decision to allocate more money to Children’s Services even if 
that meant a reduction for other services. The Mayor also commented that in previous years 
Children’s Services had been given less money than what was required which had led to 
previous budget overspends. It was also confirmed that while there had been increased funds 
allocated to Children’s Services the Council still faced significant challenges in meeting its 
savings targets.  
 



22 February 2023 

 

Members discussed the financial difficulties facing Children’s Services and expressed concern 
than an increased amount of the Council’s budget was, seemingly, being spent on one 
service. Members also discussed the wider factors affecting the Council’s financial challenges, 
including those affecting the entire country.  
 
It was queried if Members had been provided with all relevant information during the budget 
consultation exercise. It was reaffirmed that at the beginning of the budget consultation 
exercise some information was not available, but became so as the exercise progressed. A 
Member also commented that it was important to look forward and assigning blame was not 
productive.  
 
It was queried if the government had not provided extra money in the settlement would the 
Council had been able to plug its budget gap. It was clarified that it was uncertain where the 
financial shortfall would have been made up had extra funds not been made available.  
 
A Member queried, if there was a long-standing concern about overspend in Children’s 
Services, was this raised through the relevant scrutiny panel. It was agreed the relevant 
Scrutiny Chair would be asked about this.  
 
ORDERED:  
 

1. That the Chair of the Children and Young People’s Social Care and Services 
Scrutiny Panel be contacted to understand if the budget overspend had been 
brought to their Scrutiny Panel previously.  

2. That the information presented be noted. 
 

20/164 THE STATUTORY FINANCE REPORT (SECTION 25 REPORT) 
 

 The Director of Finance presented the Section 25 report and commented it would be 
presented to full Council on 27th February 2023.  
 
It was commented that the Section 151 officer was required to undertake several tests to 
assess the health of the Council’s budget. Those tests included the lawfulness of its creation 
and if it met all known commitments.  
 
One of the most significant risks to the budget was the savings plan which meant the Council 
had to work hard to achieve its £9 million savings targets. It was also commented the Council 
would face significant financial challenges after the next financial year.  
 
It was also commented that while the report mentioned Section 114 notices, it was very rare 
for them to be mentioned in the Section 25 report.  It was stressed the Council was in a 
precarious financial position and needed to make every effort to replenish its savings and 
ensure it meets its savings targets.  
 
A Member queried the status of the CIPFA resilience report, and what it would cover. It was 
clarified this was ongoing and would cover the entire budget setting process. Overall, the 
report would demonstrate the budget setting process was robust.  
 
Members discussed the virtues of inviting CIPFA to assess the Council’s governance financial 
processes. They also discussed how potential financial issues and any challenges should 
have been identified earlier in the budget setting process. It was commented that given the 
timing of the budget setting process it was sometimes only possible to react to information 
after it was received. The Mayor commented that, in his view, inviting CIPFA to assess the 
Council’s governance and budget processes was worthwhile and value for money.  
 
A Member queried when the CIPFA resilience report would be made available. It was clarified 
the report was still in draft, but Members would be kept updated.  
 
ORDERED: That the information presented be noted. 
 

20/165 MAYORAL BUDGET PROPOSALS 2023/24, MTFP AND INVESTMENT STRATEGY, 
INCLUDING OUTCOME OF CONSULTATION 
 

 The Mayor presented the budget proposals for 2023/ 24 and advised OSB that many of the 



22 February 2023 

 

financial challenges facing the Council were due to the overspend in Children’s Services.  
 
Members were also advised most Councils were setting their Council Tax increase at 4.99% 
whereas Middlesbrough was recommending a 3.99% increase.  
 
It was also commented that Council staff had worked hard and done a good job in 
coordinating the budget process.  
 
A Member expressed concern about the reduction in streetlighting within the budget 
proposals. The Mayor commented that other Councils in the UK had already done this, and 
that the town would not be plunged into darkness. The proposal, detailed in the report, 
recommended that a relatively small number of streetlights would be turned off in the early 
hours which would minimise disruption to the public.  
 
The Mayor also commented the proposals detailed in the report were his responsibility but 
was receptive to any further suggestions. 
 
The Chair thanked the Mayor for his presentation.  
 
ORDERED That the information presented be noted.  
 

20/166 FINAL REPORT OF THE CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE'S LEARNING SCRUTINY 
PANEL 
 

 The Chair of the Children and Young People’s Scrutiny Panel presented the Panel’s Final 
Report and draft recommendations in relation to its review of Youth Offending and Partnership 
Working with Schools.  
 
The Board was asked to consider the following recommendations:  
 

a) That the STYJS supports Children’s Services to undertake a review of Middlesbrough 
Council’s contextual safeguarding/risk outside of the home approaches to ensure 
delivery of a robust and co-ordinated whole-system/multi-agency response to violence 
and exploitation; which: 

 

 allows schools and education providers to react swiftly and firmly to early signs of 
criminal behaviour; 

 improves ETE outcomes for young people involved in the criminal justice system; 
and 

 supports the work of the Cleveland Unit for the Reduction of Violence (CURV). 
 

b) That each young person who goes into custody is assessed to determine whether an 
educational psychologist should be allocated to them, to ensure their educational 
needs are being met (especially during the transition periods into and out of custody). 

c) That data is collected, analysed and evaluated to demonstrate the impact of the 
STYJS Inclusion Pathway on school attendance, exclusions and attainment. 

d) That a system, data management arrangements and information exchange 
agreements are put in place to ensure the STYJS can access a wealth of data and 
information, from partner agencies, to:  

 

 drill down to an individual level; 

 determine trends; 

 develop summary dashboards for key areas; 

 report on the progress of young people and their successes; 

 identify barriers and challenges; and 

 improve service delivery.  
 

e) That, in 6 months’ time, the Children and Young People’s Learning Scrutiny Panel 
receives: 

 a detailed account of the work that has been undertaken to implement 
recommendations a) to d); and 

 an effective analysis of data from partner agencies (including schools), reporting 
on:  



22 February 2023 

 

o the profile of children/young people who come into contact with the STYJS, 
their needs, challenges and experiences of education; and 

o the STYJS’s performance, specifically the impact of the STYJS Inclusion 
Pathway on school attendance, exclusions and attainment. 

 
ORDERED: That the findings and recommendations of the Children and Young 
People’s Learning Scrutiny Panel be endorsed and referred to the Executive 
 

20/167 FINAL REPORT OF THE CULTURE AND COMMUNITIES SCRUTINY PANEL 
 

 The Chair of the Culture and Communities Scrutiny Panel presented the Panel’s Final Report 
and draft recommendations in relation to its review of Off-Road Bikes.  
 
The Board was asked to consider the following recommendations:  
 

a) That greater awareness is made to councillors and the general public on the dangers 
of off-road bikes. The panel recommend that all ward councillors are provided with 
Cleveland police’s crimestoppers/ off road bike posters to promote within their 
community and social media sites.  

b) That Cleveland police provide the posters to the Council’s stronger community team 
so that these can be placed on social media sites and within the lovemiddlesbrough 
magazine. 

c) That the excellent partnership work with Cleveland Police and the Council continue 
and that the panel receive an update on Operation Endurance/ Edmondson 6 months 
after recommendations have been endorsed. 

 
At a previous meeting of OSB Members had agreed to invite Cleveland Police to a future 
meeting of OSB to discuss the issue of off-road bikes. Based on the recommendations within 
the report Members agreed that OSB should still invite Cleveland Police to a future meeting of 
OSB to discuss this matter.  
 
ORDERED:  
 

1. That the findings and recommendations of the Culture and Communities 
Scrutiny Panel be endorsed and referred to the Executive. 

2. That Cleveland Police be invited to a future meeting of OSB to discuss the issue 
of dirt bikes. 

 
20/168 SCRUTINY CHAIRS UPDATE 

 
 The Chair invited updates from individual Scrutiny Chairs. The following updates were 

provided:  
 
Children and Young People’s Learning Scrutiny Panel 
 
The last meeting of the Children and Young People’s Learning Scrutiny Panel was held on 
Monday 13 February 2023. 
 
Following a Notice of Motion submitted to Council on 30 November 2022, the Panel 
considered an assessment of the costs associated with an extension of Middlesbrough’s Free 
School Meal offer to include three- and four-year-olds in nursery and primary schools. 
 
Although the Panel recognised the benefits of providing a healthy school meal, Members 
highlighted concerns about extending free school meals to only three- and four-year-olds 
would have been considered discriminatory against those children attending Private, 
Voluntary and Independent (PVI) nurseries, childminders or academy sector provision.  
 
The Panel considered extending free school meal provision to all three- and four-year-olds 
resulting in costs of £1,748,000 in the first year. Given the Council’s current financial position, 
the extension of free school meal provision, to include three- and four-year-olds, would have 
been too expensive. 
 
Children and Young People Social Care and Services Scrutiny Panel 
 



22 February 2023 

 

At the Panel’s last meeting on the 14 February 2023 Members received updates from the 
Children in Care team with regards to its review into supporting young people in preparing for 
adulthood and independence. The date of the Panel’s next meeting was scheduled for 
Tuesday 14th March 2023.  
 
Adult Social Care and Services Scrutiny Panel 
 
The Panel last met on 8 February 2023 at which Members received two updates from Erik 
Scollay, Director of Adult Social Care and Health Integration.   
 
The first update advised Members of work dealing with winter pressures at hospitals.  Details 
were provided in relation to two government funding allocations provided to help support this 
and how it had been utilised.   
 
The second update focused on a previous review into the Recruitment and Retention of Staff 
Within Adult Social Care undertaken and progress in relation to its recommendations.  The 
Panel was pleased with the work that had been carried out, and that continued to take place.   
 
The Panel’s next meeting was scheduled for 29 March 2023.   
 
Culture and Communities Scrutiny Panel 
 
The Panel met on 26 January and received an update about the Council’s Surveillance policy 
and RIPA. The Panel agreed to defer its review into the Museum Service given resourcing 
issues and for the review to be added to its 2023/24 work programme. 
 
The Panel’s next meeting was scheduled for 23 March 2023.  
Economic Development, Environment, and Infrastructure Scrutiny Panel 
 
The last meeting of the EDEI Scrutiny Panel was held on 15 February 2023 at which the 
Panel received information in relation to Planning Enforcement from the Head of Planning. 
The Panel were informed of the different actions that could be taken by the Council and how 
enforcement action was prioritised. 
 
The Panel also received an update from Councillor Branson in relation to the mass morbidity 
of crustaceans that had taken place along the North East coast.  Investigations into the 
possible cause were still ongoing and the latest Government evidence suggested that the 
deaths may have been caused by a pathogen. 
 
At the next meeting, which is scheduled for 22 March 2023. 
 
ORDERED: That the information presented be noted. 
 

20/169 ANY OTHER URGENT ITEMS WHICH, IN THE OPINION OF THE CHAIR, MAY BE 
CONSIDERED. 
 

 None. 
 

 
 

 
 
 


